The subsidiary FAB Centrum Västerort has agreed to sell a part of its total portfolio of investment properties. The sale of the investment property is expected to be finally closed during the second or third quarter of 2022. The carrying amount 31
December 2021 of NOK 58.9 million is equal to the agreed sales price and is classified as a separate line item within current assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

30

Note 5.3c -Sensitivity and estimation uncertainty

The value of investment properties corresponds to the following average net initial yields:
Average yields (%) 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Norwegian investment properties 4,37 % 4,69 %
Swedish investment properties 4,88 % 4,84 %
Danish investment properties 4,13 % 3,98 %
Weighted average 4,47 % 4,51 %

The average net initial yields (%) for the Danish investment properties for 2020 and 2021, in the table above, have
been impacted by the treatment of discounts when calculating discounted cash-flows in year 1 in the valuations.
Further, the divestment of five centers in Norway in July 2021, impacts the average net initial yield (%) for the
Norwegian investment properties.

Sensitivities yield

The following table shows the sensitivity in fair value of investment property as a result of change in yield:
In thousands of NOK Yield Value Change

Reduced yield by -0,5% -0,5% 33 940 226  3 799 819
Fair value 31/12/2021 0,0% 30 140 407  -
Increased yield by 0,5% 0,5% 27 105 750  -3 034 657

Sensitivities cash flows
The following table show sensitivity in fair value of investment property as a result of change in cash-flow:

In thousands of NOK Cash flow Value Change

Increased cash-flow by 1% 1,0% 30 441 811  301 404
Fair value 31/12/2021 0,0% 30 140 407  -
Reduced cash-flow by 1% -1,0% 29 839 003  -301 404

There are no significant contractual  commitments to purchase, construct or develop investment properties.

Estimation uncertainty

At 31 December 2021 the Group has no material ongoing construction/refurbishment projects.

The two key components in valuation estimates are evolution of market rents and yields. Our external
appraisers have applied different approaches, namely on the anticipated need for temporary discounts and
pace of leasing activities, depending on the retail climate in each country. The common approach in all
three countries, to account for the above-mentioned uncertainties, is to increase discount rates vs. pre